BOARD OF ALDERMEN

ITEM NO. (2)

AGENDA ITEM ABSTRACT MEETING DATE: February 26, 2008

SUBJECT: A Public Hearing on the Street Closing Permit Application for the Kidney Kare 5K Run/Walk

DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.	PUBLIC HEARING: YES
ATTACHMENTS: A. Resolution B. Permit Application C. Map D. Information Regarding Applicant	FOR INFORMATION CONTACT: George Seiz 918-7427 David Poythress 918-7432

PURPOSE

The purpose of this item is to receive public input on a <u>Street Closing Permit Application</u> submitted by the UNC Kidney Center for the temporary closing and usage of streets to accommodate the Kidney Kare 5K Run/Walk on Saturday, March 15, 2008 from 8:00 AM to 9:30 AM.

INFORMATION

This is the third year the UNC Kidney Center will be holding this event. The UNC Kidney Center has submitted a <u>Street Closing Permit Application</u> for the temporary closing and usage of the following streets on Saturday, March 15, 2008 from 8:00 AM to 9:30 AM.

- 1. Start and Finish on McDougle School southeast driveway.
- 2. Right on Hillsborough Rd. (Stay on Hillsborough Rd. through the N. Greensboro St. split)
- 3. Right on *High St*.
- 4. Right on *Main St.* (stay in bike lane)
- 5. Right on James St.
- 6. Left on Hillsborough Rd.(stay in bike lane)
- 7. Left on McDougle School southeast driveway.

In accordance with Section 7-19 of the Town Code, a Public Hearing to receive public input prior to issuing a Street Closing Permit is required for this particular event.

FISCAL IMPACT

The applicant shall be responsible for all costs incurred for advertisement of the Public Hearing, as well as for Police and Public Works personnel and vehicles used to facilitate this event.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Board approve the temporary street closing permit for the Kidney Care 5K Run/Walk on Saturday, March 15, 2008 under the following stipulations:

- 1. Applicant shall distribute flyers of notification to persons occupying property abutting the streets where the event is to take place, of the contents of any resolution passed.
- 2. Applicant will be responsible for all cost incurred by Police and Public Works to facilitate this event. Applicant will be sent an itemized bill for the final cost incurred by Police and Public Works.